
ABABABAB    
LICENSING ACT 2003 SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

THURSDAY 12 JULY 2012 
1.30 PM 
 

Council Chamber - Town Hall 
 
 
 

AGENDA  

 Page No 

 
1. Apologies for Absence 

 
 

2. Declarations of Interest 
 

 

3. Application for New Premises Licence - 77 Mayors Walk, 
Peterborough, PE3 6EX 
 

1 - 42 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Committee Members: 
 

Councillors: Thacker (Chairman), Hiller and Saltmarsh 
 

Further information about this meeting can be obtained from Gemma George on telephone 01733 
452268 or by email – gemma.george@peterborough.gov.uk 

 

 

There is an induction hearing loop system available in all meeting rooms.  Some of the 
systems are infra-red operated, if you wish to use this system then please contact 
Gemma George on 01733 452268 as soon as possible. 
 

 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



LICENSING ACT 2003 SUB-COMMITTEE 

 

AGENDA ITEM No. 3 

12 JULY 2012 PUBLIC REPORT 

Contact Officers:  

 

Adrian Day, Licensing Manager 

Terri Martin, Licensing Regulatory Officer 

Darren Dolby, Licensing Regulatory Officer 

 

 

Tel: 454437 

Tel. 453561 

Tel. 453561 

 

 

APPLICATION:       NEW PREMISES LICENCE   

 

APPLICANT:           Evelina Balzakeviciene 

 

REFERENCE NO:  064340 

 

PREMISES:                77 Mayors Walk, Peterborough, PE3 6EX 

 

 
GLOSSARY OF TERMS:  Attached at Appendix A – Page 6 
 

 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To consider and determine this application for a new premises licence for 77 Mayors Walk, 

Peterborough, taking into account the representations received from Responsible 
Authorities and other persons as detailed in sections 5 and 6 of this report. 

 
2.    BACKGROUND INFORMATION  
  
2.1 77 Mayors Walk was formerly a licensed premises called Baltica. An application was 

submitted by Miss Aurika Zukauskiene (as DPS and premises licence holder) in November 
2010 and as no representations were received, it was granted in December 2010.  The 
licence was surrendered on 28/7/2011 following a review application served by Trading 
Standards on 29/6/11.  Therefore the premises is currently unlicensed. 

 
2.2 As per the application (under general description) the premises will be used as a food shop 

and off licence. 
 
3. AUTHORISATIONS AND TIMES APPLIED FOR  
 

• Sale of alcohol for consumption off the premises 
 

Monday to Sunday 09.00 to 22.00 
 

• Hours premises are open to the public 
 
Monday to Sunday 09.00 to 22.00 
 
 
 
 

 

1



4. APPLICATION  
 
4.1 The application was submitted online via ELMS (Electronic Licensing Management 

system).  The application was then forwarded to the required Responsible Authorities by 
the licensing department in accordance with the regulations and section 8.24 of Guidance. 
Please refer to the application attached at Appendix B – Page 9 

 
4.2 Representations have been received from a local Councillor and a resident as ‘other 

persons’. Representations have also been received from the following Responsible 
Authorities, Cambridgeshire Constabulary, Trading Standards and The Licensing Authority.  
A letter was also received from The Director of Public Health providing observations 
regarding the locality and the condition within the application in relation to the protection of 
children from harm objective.  (To comply with the Data Protection Act all letters have been 
distributed to Committee Members and the applicant, but are not for public circulation). 

 
4.3 Part P of the application sets out the applicant’s proposed conditions under the licensing 

objectives, these being, ‘The Prevention of Public Nuisance’, ‘Public Safety’, ‘Prevention of 
Crime and Disorder’ and ‘The Protection of Children from Harm’.  These are also contained 
within the body of this report (in section 7) and in accordance with section 10.9 and 10.11 of 
the Guidance have been interpreted into enforceable conditions. Only those appropriate 
and proportionate for the promotion of the licensing objectives have been included in the 
Operating Schedule.  

 Also in accordance with section 10.17, conditions proposed which should be included in a 
fire risk assessment required by the Regulatory Reform (Fire Safety) Order 2005 cannot be 
included within the licence. 
 

4.4 No representations have been received from any of the remaining Responsible Authorities 
i.e. Cambridgeshire Fire and Rescue Service, Peterborough City Council Planning 
Department, Peterborough City Council Health & Safety Department, Peterborough City 
Council Children’s Services, or Peterborough City Council Environmental Pollution Team. 

 
4.5 A copy of the ‘Notice’ that was displayed in the newspaper in accordance with Part 4 No. 25 

of Statutory Instruments 2005 No. 42 – The licensing Act 2003 (Premises Licences and 
Club Premises Certificates) Regulations 2005 is attached at Appendix C – Page 29 

5. OTHER PERSONS 

LICENSING OBJECTIVE: REPRESENTATIVE: 

Public Nuisance 

Crime and Disorder 

Protection of Children 
from Harm 

 

 
2 representations: 1 from a local Councillor and one from a nearby 
resident.  
 
Appendix D – Pages 31 to 32 
 
 
 

 

5.1  ‘Any Other Person’ is defined as:- persons who live, or are involved in a business, in the 
relevant licensing Authorities area and who are likely to be affected by the application and 
are not a Responsible Authority 

5.2 Summary of issues raised  

• Potential increase of existing alcohol related incidents and anti social behaviour in the 
area 

• Premises has a history of illegal activity 

• The number of premises in the vicinity selling alcohol 

• Not appropriate for the locality with schools, residents and church near to the premises 
 

6. Responsible Authorities 

2



LICENSING OBJECTIVE: REPRESENTATIVE: 

Public Safety 

Crime and Disorder 

Protection of Children 
from Harm 

 

Licensing Authority 
Trading Standards 
Cambridgeshire Constabulary 
 
Appendix D – Pages 33 to 40 

 

6.1 Summary of issues raised 

• History of problems at the premises including: 
a) Three HMRC seizures of illicit goods on the following dates;  
  May 2010, April 2011 and May 2012. 
b) Underage sale (failure of test purchase) June 2011 

• Established link with prior owner and staff of new applicant 

• Ambiguity over ownership, responsibility and control of business 

• Questioning the ability of applicant to uphold objectives 
 

6.2 A letter containing observations was received from The Director of Public Health.  Whilst 
they do not directly oppose the licence being granted, their observations have been 
included for member’s consideration. Appendix D – Page 41 
 

7. APPLICANT’S PROPOSED CONDITIONS UNDER THE LICENSING OBJECTIVES:  
 
7.1 Crime and disorder 
 

Ø A personal licence holder will be on the premises at all times when sales of alcohol take 
place. 

Ø CCTV will be installed and working to the satisfaction of the Police and Licensing Authority. 
Ø CCTV recordings will be maintained and retained for a period of one month. 
Ø If the CCTV equipment fails, the Police and Licensing Authority will be informed as soon as 

possible and immediate steps will be taken to put the equipment back into action. 
Ø Notices advising that CCTV has been installed on the premises shall be posted up so that 

they are clearly visible to the public within the licensed premises. 
Ø All instances of serious crime and disorder will be reported to the police as soon as 

reasonably practicable. 
 
7.2 Public Safety 
 

Ø Access for emergency vehicles will be kept clear and free from obstruction. 
Ø An adequate and appropriate supply of first aid equipment and materials shall be available 

on the premises. 
Ø Valid public liability insurance (to the minimum sum of £1 million) must be kept in force and 

a copy of the schedule shall be available for inspection by an authorised officer on request. 
 
 
7.3      Protection of Children from Harm 

Ø The premises licence holder shall take all reasonable steps to prohibit the sale of alcohol to 
persons under the age of 18. 
 

7.4  Prevention of Public Nuisance 
 

Ø Prominent clear and legible notices will be displayed at all exits, requesting customers to 
respect the needs of local residents and to leave the premises and the area quietly. 

Ø Receptacles for refuse shall be maintained in a clean condition. 
Ø Flashing or particularly bright lights on or outside the licensed premises must not cause a 

nuisance to nearby properties. 

3



Ø The premises licence holder shall be responsible for prevention and disposal of waste on 
the frontage of the premises and make provision for the emptying of litter bins directly 
outside the premises. 

 
8. POLICY & GUIDANCE IMPLICATIONS 
 
8.1 The following sections/paragraphs are applicable to this application: 
 
8.2 Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy  
 

- Objectives,  Section 4 on Page 5 and 6          
- Fundamental Principles, Section 6 on Page 6  
- Cumulative Effect, Section 11 on Page 8 to 10    
- Licensing Hours, Section 12  on Page 10 
- Licence Conditions, Section 14 on Page 11 and 12 
- Delegation / Decision Making / Administration, Section 17 on Page 13 and 14 

 
8.3 Guidance Issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 April 2012 
 

- The Licensing Objectives – Section 2 pages 8 to 18 
- Applications for Premises Licenses – Section 8.1 to 8.44 pages 47 to 55 
- Determining applications – Section 9 pages 68 to 75 
- Conditions Attached to Premises Licences – Section 10  page 76  to 89 

  
9. LICENSING OFFICER’S COMMENT (FOR INFORMATION) 
 
9.1  Regulation 19(a) requires authorities to disregard any information given by a party or 

person that is “not relevant” to the application. 
 
9.2 Members should note that the letters attached are in their entirety and that not all matters 

raised within the representations are relevant matters for consideration under the  
Licensing Act 2003.  It is up to the Committee to decide upon what ‘weight’ they attach to 
these areas. 

 
10. LEGAL OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
10.1 The Licensing Authority (hereafter referred to as “the Council) is charged with implementing 

the provisions of the Licensing Act 2003.  This is an application for a new licence made 
under Section 17 of the Licensing Act.  

 
10.2 In this case, the application was received at these offices on 18 May 2012. 
 
10.3 The application before this committee will be treated on its own merits, and the Licensing 

committee will make its decision based upon 
 

• The merits of the application 

• The promotion of the four licensing objectives 

• The statement of policy of the Licensing Authority 

• The Guidance issued by the Secretary of State for Culture, Media and Sport under 
section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 – April 2012 

 
10.4   The licensing authority may determine the application, depending upon what is appropriate 

for the promotion of the licensing objectives, in any of the following ways: 
 

• Decide to grant the licence in the same terms as it was applied for 

• Decide to grant the licence, but to modify or add conditions (to promote the licensing 
objectives) 

• Exclude from the scope of the licence a licensable activity 

• Decide to refuse to grant  the licence 
 

4



10.5 Conditions are modified if they are altered, omitted or any new condition added (Section 
35(4) Licensing Act 2003.          

5



 
LICENSING ACT 2003                        APPENDIX A 
GLOSSARY OF TERMS 
 

Note:  In this document, the following definitions are included to provide an explanation of 
certain terms included in the Act.  In some cases they are an abbreviation of what is stated in 
the Licensing Act 2003 or an interpretation of those terms.  For a full definition of the terms 
used, the reader must refer to the Licensing Act 2003. 

 
      ‘Child’  

(a) means an individual aged under 16 
(b) a child is unaccompanied if he is not in the company of an individual aged 18 years or over 

  
DCMS:      Department for Culture Media and Sport 

 
‘Designated Premises Supervisor’ means the person (who must be a Personal Licence 
Holder), in the case of premises selling alcohol, who will normally have been given the day to 
day responsibility for running the premises by the holder of the Premises Licence or will be the 
Premises Licence holder. 

 
‘Other Persons’: 
- persons who live, or are involved in a business, in the relevant licensing Authorities area 

and who are likely to be affected by the application and are not a Responsible Authority. 
 

‘Late Night Refreshment’ means the supply of hot food or hot drink to members of the public 
(whether for consumption on or off the premises) between the hours of 11.00 pm and 5.00 am. 

 
‘Licensable Activities’ means: - 

 

• The sale by retail of alcohol 

• The supply of alcohol by or on behalf of a club to, or to the order of, a member of the 
club 

• The provision of Regulated Entertainment 

• The provision of Late Night Refreshment 
 

‘Licensing Authority’:  - is the licensing function of Peterborough City Council 
 

‘Licensed Premises’ includes club premises and events unless the context otherwise 
requires. 

 
      ‘Licensing Objectives’ 
 

• The prevention of crime and disorder 

• Public safety 

• The prevention of public nuisance 

• The protection of children from harm 
 

‘Operating Schedule’ means a document containing a statement of the following matters (and 
any others that may be prescribed): - 

 

• The relevant Licensable Activities 

• The times at which the Licensable Activities are to take place and any other times when 
premises are open to the public 

• Information regarding the person who will be specified in the Premises Licence as the 
Premises Supervisor 

• Where the Licensable Activities involve the supply of alcohol, whether it is for the supply 
on and/or off the premises 

• The steps being taken to promote the Licensing Objectives 
 

6



‘Rateable Value’: as regards a premises, is the value for the time being in force for the premises 
entered in the local non-domestic rating list for the purposes of Part III of the Local Government 
Finance Act 1988(b).  
 
‘Regulated Entertainment’ (Schedule 1 of the Act) means: - 
 

• A performance of a play 

• An exhibition of a film 

• An indoor sporting event 

• A boxing or wrestling entertainment 

• A performance of live music 

• Any playing of recorded music 

• A performance of dance 
 

Or entertainment of a similar description falling within the last three of the categories listed 
above, where the entertainment takes place in the presence of and for the purposes of 
entertaining that audience or spectators. 

 
Or the provision of entertainment facilities: 
 
Facilities for enabling persons to take part in entertainment of the following description for the 
purpose or purposes, which include the purpose of being entertained: 
- making music 
- dancing 
- entertainment of a similar description 

 
‘Relevant Licensing Authority’:     is the Authority in the area the premises are situated. 
 
 
‘Responsible Authority’ means any of the following: - 
 

• Cambridgeshire Constabulary (The Chief Officer of Police) 

• Cambridgeshire Fire and Rescue (The Fire Authority) 

• Health and Safety Team, Peterborough City Council 

• Planning authority, Peterborough City Council 

• Trading Standards, Peterborough City Council 

• Environmental Health – Pollution, Peterborough City Council 

• Children’s’ Services – Child Protection & Review Manager 

• Primary Care Trust or Local Health Board (Director of Public Health) 

• The Relevant Licensing Authority, Peterborough City Council 

• Maritime & Coastguard Agency, Walton on Naze. (For vessels carrying more than 12 
passengers.)  

• Environment Agency, Peterborough (For vessels carrying 12 or less passengers).  
 

‘Supply of alcohol’: 
  
- the sale by retail of alcohol, or 
- the supply of alcohol by or on behalf of a club to, or to the order of
[...]
���0��	�������	 ��	�������4���	�������	 ���	 �������
	����
	
����0��	���	��������	���0	���	��#���4�	 ���	/����	0��	 �0����	����	���	���������	��	
�������#2		
	
	
I���	����������
	

J����0�	�������	

'�����	(�������	�3�!	

�������#	$������	

.�������	-�4����	

(�0����#�����	(����������	

����	"5�3	�36	�36�	7�����5A	

*0����	#����0�2�������K��0�2���2������2��	

�������	"�9!�"93"5"	

	

	

40



���������
	�
������

�����������
������

	����������������
������������������� 
��!��������������

�"�����"���#$
��%"��&'�����������'��$��($�%
)����


$'�����������$��($�%

�

Cambridge Office

Lockton House, Clarendon Road, Cambridge CB2 8FH 
Tel : 01223 725400  Fax : 01223 725401 

Peterborough Office

2nd Floor, Town Hall, Peterborough PE1 1FA 
Tel : 01733 758500  Fax : 01733 758555 

Our ref:  AL/mw/77mayorswalk

Your ref: 95763 
12 June 2012  

Dear Licensing Team 

Reference 95763 – 77 Mayors Walk 

Thank you for sending us a copy of this faxed application.  I confirm that as Director of Public 
Health I have not received a copy of this application directly from the applicant. 

While we have no grounds upon which to oppose this license, we have observations on the 
application in relation to the protection of children from harm.  While the statement “alcohol is 
not to be sold for younger than 18 years old” (sic) indicates compliance with the law, further 
clarification of how this will be achieved - and notably responding to the relevant points in 
Section 13 of the Peterborough City Council Statement of Licensing Policy such as proof of 
age – would be welcomed. 

I also note that granting this licence will create a further outlet for alcohol sales in a relatively 
short distance of Mayor’s Walk.  There has not yet been formal discussion of a Cumulative 
Impact Policy for Peterborough, but in the light of concerns in the Millfield area about effect of 
the number of alcohol-selling premises along Lincoln Road, we ought to be concerned for 
other neighbourhoods in the city, too.   

Please do not hesitate to contact if we can be of further assistance, on Peterborough 758526. 

Yours faithfully 

Dr Andy Liggins 
Director of Public Health 

41



42

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Application for New Premises Licence - 77 Mayors Walk, Peterborough, PE3 6EX
	120712 - Licensing Act 2003 Sub Committee Hearing - 77 Mayors Walk - Appendix B
	120712 - Licensing Act 2003 Sub-Committee Hearing - 77 Mayors Walk - Appendix C
	120712 - Licensing Act 2003 Sub-Committee Hearing - 77 Mayors Walk - Appendix D




Minutes of the meeting


ABABABAB    
 

Meeting of the Licensing Act 2003 Sub-Committee  
held at the Town Hall, Peterborough on Thursday 12 July 2012 

 
RECORD OF DECISION 

 

1. Apologies for Absence There were no apologies for absence received. 
 

2. Declarations of Interest There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3. Application New Premises Licence – 77 Mayors Walk, Peterborough, PE3 6EX 
 

(i) Application 
Reference 

 

064340 

(ii) Sub- Committee 
Members Present 

Councillor Thacker (Chairman) 
Councillor Hiller 
Councillor Saltmarsh 
 

(iii) Officers Present 
 

Terri Martin, Regulatory Officer – Licensing 
Colin Miles, Lawyer – Legal Advisor to the Sub-Committee 
Gemma George, Senior Governance Officer – Clerk to the Sub-Committee  
 

(iv) Applicant 
 

Mrs Evelina Balzakeviciene 

(v) Nature of 
Application 

Application Type 
 
Application for a new premises licence. 
 
Summary of New Application 
 
The application had been submitted online via the Electronic Licensing 
Management System (ELMS). The application had then been forwarded onto the 
required Responsible Authorities by the Licensing Department in accordance with 
the regulations and Section 8.24 of Guidance. 
 
Representations had been received from a local Councillor and a local resident as 
‘Other Persons’. A summary of issues raised by these Other Persons included: 
 

• The potential increase of existing alcohol related incidents and anti social 
behaviour in the area; 

• The history of illegal activity at the premises; 

• The number of premises in the vicinity selling alcohol; and 

• The appropriateness of the application due to its locality with schools, 
residents and the church next to the premises. 

 
Representations had also been received from Cambridgeshire Constabulary, 
Trading Standards, and the Licensing Authority as Responsible Authorities. A 
summary of issues raised by the Responsible Authorities included: 
 

• The history of problems at the premises including the three HMRC seizures 
of illicit goods during May 2010, April 2011 and May 2012, and the failure 
of a test purchase during June 2011; 



• The established link with the prior owner and the staff of the new applicant; 

• The ambiguity over ownership, responsibility and control of the business; 
and  

• The concerns over the Applicant’s ability to be able to uphold the licensing 
objectives. 

 
A letter had also been received from the Director of Public Health which provided 
observations regarding the locality and the condition within the application in 
relation to the ‘Protection of Children from Harm’ objective.  
 
The Applicant’s proposed conditions under the licensing objectives were detailed 
within the application and were outlined within the Sub-Committee report. In 
accordance with Section 10.9 and 10.11 of the Guidance, these conditions had 
been interpreted into enforceable conditions and only those appropriate and 
proportionate for the promotion of the licensing objectives had been included in the 
Operating Schedule. 
 

(vi) Licensing 
Objectives Under 
Which 
Representations 
Were Made 

 

• Public Safety 

• The Prevention of Crime and Disorder 

• The Protection of Children from Harm  

(vii) Parties/Represent
atives and 
witnesses present 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Applicant / Applicant’s Representative 
 
Mr David Povilonis, the Applicant’s Agent, who was present on behalf of the 
Applicant. 
 
Responsible Authorities 
 
Mrs Karen Woods, who presented the case on behalf of Peterborough City Council 
Trading Standards. 
 
Mr Adrian Day, who presented the case on behalf of the Licensing Authority. 
 
Sgt. Paul Saunders, who presented the case on behalf of Cambridgeshire 
Constabulary. PCSO Constanti was also in attendance; however he did not wish to 
speak. 
 

(viii) Pre-hearing 
considerations and 
any decisions 
taken by the sub-
committee relating 
to ancillary matters 

There were no pre-hearing considerations to be determined by the Sub-
Committee. 

(ix) Oral 
Representations 

The Regulatory Officer addressed the Sub-Committee and outlined the main 
points with regards to the application. 
 
Applicant / Applicant’s Representative  
 
Mr David Povilonis addressed the Sub-Committee on behalf of the Applicant, who 
was not present at the hearing. The key points raised during his address, and 
following questions from the Sub-Committee and the Responsible Authorities, 
were as follows: 
 

• The previous owner and the current owner were in no way connected; 

• The previous owner and the current owner may know of each other, but 



they were not friends; 

• Mr Povilonis was not aware that Mr Tomas Balzaravicius had been 
connected directly with the business previously. 

 
Prior to the Responsible Authorities addressing the Sub-Committee, the 
Regulatory Officer advised that there had been issues with identifying who the 
business operator actually was and the previous licence had been surrendered on 
28 July 2011.  
 
Responsible Authorities – Trading Standards 
 
Mrs Karen Woods addressed the Sub-Committee and provided an overview of the 
objections raised to the application by Trading Standards. The key points raised 
were as follows: 
 

• Mr Tomas Balzaravicius and Mr Audrius Stalioraitis had been joint owners 
of the premises in the past and both of their names had been listed on a 
Food Registration Form; 

• Miss Aurika Zukauskiene had been registered as the Designated Premises 
Supervisor (DPS) and the Premises Licence Holder; 

• Following a review application served by Trading Standards on 29 June 
2011 the licence had been surrendered; 

• Mrs Evelina Balzakeviciene was not known to Trading Standards prior to 
the current application; 

• Historically, there had been three seizures of illicit goods undertaken at the 
premises; 

• Mr Audrius Stalioraitis had stated that the business had been under 50/50 
control between himself and Mr Tomas Balzaravicius; 

• Both of the gentlemen had previously been interviewed under caution; 

• There was a signed officer witness statement which identified that Mr 
Tomas Balzaravicius had been on the premises during an officer’s visit; 

• A food inspection had been carried out at the premises previously and 
Environmental Health had stated that Mr Tomas Balzaravicius was 
involved with the premises. Mr Balzaravicius had denied this; 

• Mr Tomas Balzaravicius had taken over full control of the premises on 1 
July 2012, however there was no official paperwork trail to support this; 

• The premises would have to be registered with Environmental Health as a 
food store. The premises name had changed to ‘Adam’s Fresh Meat’; 

• The question of ownership and responsibility for the premises was 
confusing and it could not be categorically specified. 

 
Mr Adrian Day addressed the Sub-Committee and provided an overview of the 
objections raised to the application by the Licensing Authority. The key points 
raised were as follows: 
 

• Crimes had previously been committed on the premises and the same 
people involved with those crimes were suspected of being involved with 
the premises at the current time; 

• No documents highlighting the transfer or sale of the premises had been 
produced. This could be construed as being either obstructive or as 
showing a lack of business acumen; 

• The Applicant should be demonstrating that they were aware of business 
procedures and protocols; 

• How much involvement would Mrs Evelina Balzakeviciene really have with 
the premises; 

• The stated conditions, particularly those in relation to the ‘Protection of 



Children from Harm’ objective, demonstrated a lack of understanding of the 
objectives purpose; 

• The application form did not appear as if it had been completed with the 
Applicant’s input. 

 
Sgt. Paul Sanders addressed the Sub-Committee and provided an overview of the 
objections raised to the application by Cambridgeshire Constabulary. The key 
points raised were as follows: 
 

• The premises was known to the Police and there had been a number of 
issues in the past; 

• The Police had visited the premises on 22 May 2012 and Mr Audrius 
Stalioraitis had stated that the business had been under 50/50 control 
between himself and the Applicant until the middle of June 2012 after 
which time he would hand over full control of the business to the Applicant; 

• During the visit undertaken on 22 May 2012, a number of food items were 
found to be out of date; 

• Mr Stalioraitis had mentioned that the Applicant was a friend; 

• It had been identified that a Food Registration Form dated October 2010 
had the business operators listed as both Mr Audrius Stalioraitis  and Mr  
Tomas Balzaravicius; 

• Mr Tomas Balzaravicius had been present at an interview at the store 
when the Police had attending with the Regulatory Officer and he had 
stated that he would be working in the store; 

• Cambridgeshire Constabulary had made representation against the 
application on the grounds of ‘Crime and Disorder’ and ‘Public Safety’; 

• The way the application had been filled in had demonstrated that selling 
alcohol was just a means to make money. 

 
The Sub-Committee and the Responsible Authorities questioned Mr David 
Povilonis on a number of issues and responses were given as follows: 
 

• Mr Tomas Balzaravicius was not involved in the application, hence him not 
being present at the hearing; 

• Food Shop was a trade name and Mrs Evelina Balzakeviciene was acting 
as a sole trader. The business had yet to be VAT registered; 

• The Applicant had input in the completion of the application form; 

• Mr Audrius Stalioraitis was no longer involved in the business and was not 
working at the premises; 

• Mr Povilonis was the accountant for Mr Tomas Balzaravicius and he had 
known him for five years;  

• There was no evidence that Mr Tomas Balzaravicius had been involved in 
the previous business; 

• If the premises licence was granted, it could be controlled by conditions. 
 
 
Summing Up 
 
All parties were given the opportunity to summarise their submissions and there 
were no further issues raised. 
 

 
(i) Written 

Representations 
and 
Supplementary 

 
Submitted by the Applicant / Applicant’s Representative 
 
Consideration was given to the application submitted by Mrs Evelina 
Balzakeviciene. An email had also been submitted by the Applicant’s 



Material Taken 
Into Consideration  

Representative, Mr David Povilonis stating who the owners of the business were to 
be. 
 
Submitted by the Responsible Authorities 
 

• Statement from Trading Standards as a Responsible Authority; 

• Statement from the Licensing Authority as a Responsible Authority; and 

• A letter from Cambridgeshire Constabulary as a Responsible Authority. 
 
A written statement had also been submitted from the Director of Public Health. 

 
Submitted by Other Persons 
 

• Email from Councillor Ed Murphy; and 

• Letter from Mr Hussain. 
 

(ii) Facts/Issues in 
dispute 

 
Issue 1 

  
Issue 2 
 
Issue 3 

 
 
 
Whether the granting of a new premises licence application would be detrimental 
to the ‘Prevention of Crime and Disorder’ objective. 
Whether the granting of a new premises licence application would be detrimental o 
the ‘Prevention of Public Nuisance’ objective. 
Whether the granting of a new premises licence application would be detrimental 
to the ‘Protection of Children from Harm’ objective. 
 

 
(iii) Decision 

 
The Sub-Committee listened to all the evidence put before it and also took 
into account the contents of the application and all representations and 
submissions made in relation to it.  The Sub-Committee found as follows:- 
 

• There had been recent history that illegal sales of tobacco and alcohol had 
taken place; 

• There had been a recent failed test purchase at the premises; 

• The Sub-Committee was not satisfied that the ‘controlling mind’ behind the 
business could be identified; 

• The business was not, and had not been, operated responsibly; 

• More weight had been attached to those submissions made by the Responsible 
Authorities and Other Persons than to those submitted by the Applicant; 

• The Sub-Committee believed that Mr Tomas Balzaravicius had had control of, 
or influence in, the business prior to June or July 2012.  

 
In making its determination, the Sub-Committee had regard to the fact that the 
Applicant had not been present at the hearing and this had placed the Applicant’s 
Representative in a difficult position.  
 
Having the benefit of a premises licence meant that there were certain 
responsibilities that came with that licence. The Sub-Committee remained 
unconvinced that the Applicant would be able to run the business as a licensed 
premises and therefore the granting of a licence would not have been appropriate 
for the promotion of the three Licensing Objectives, those being ‘the Prevention of 
Crime and Disorder’ ‘the Prevention of Public Nuisance’ and the ‘Protection of 
Children from Harm’.  
 
The decision was suspended for 21 days to allow for appeal to the Magistrate’s 
Court. 



 
 
             
               
           Chairman 

13.30pm – 15.05pm 
 


